Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242 • FAX (503) 241-8160 • mail@dvclaw.com Suite 400 333 SW Taylor Portland, OR 97204

April 15, 2015

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE **Salem OR 97302**

> PACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER Re:

> > Application for Approval of Deer Creek Mine Transaction

Docket No. UM 1712

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket, please find the Affidavit of Bradley G. Mullins and the Declaration of Jesse E. Cowell on behalf of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, regarding pre-filed testimony and exhibits in this proceeding.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

/s/ Hannah A. Adams Hannah A. Adams

Enclosures

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1712

In the Matter of)	
)	AFFIDAVIT OF
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER)	BRADLEY G. MULLINS
)	
Application for Approval of Deer Creek Mine)	
Transaction.)	

- I, Bradley G. Mullins, do swear and affirm:
- 1. My name is Bradley G. Mullins. I am appearing in this proceeding as a witness for the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU"). My business address is 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400, Portland, OR 97204.
- I filed testimony and exhibits (ICNU/100-106 and ICNU/300-302) on behalf of ICNU in this proceeding.
- 3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED THIS 15th day of April, 2015, at Portland, Oregon.

Bradley G. Mullins

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 15th day of April, 2015.

OFFICIAL SEAL
RETTA R MANNING
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 460438
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 26, 2015

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

July 26, 2015

My Commission Expires:

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1712

In the Matter of)	
)	DECLARATION OF
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER)	JESSE E. COWELL
)	
Application for Approval of Deer Creek M	line)	
Transaction.)	

- I, Jesse E. Cowell, do hereby declare:
- 1. My name is Jesse E. Cowell. I am counsel for the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU") in this proceeding.
 - 2. I filed cross exhibits (ICNU/200-205) on behalf of ICNU in this proceeding.
- 3. To the best of my knowledge, these pre-filed cross exhibits are true and correct copies of data request responses received during discovery process in this proceeding.

Dated this 15th day of April, 2015.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, P.C.

/s/ Jesse E. Cowell
Jesse E. Cowell
333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 241-7242 phone
(503) 241-8160 facsimile
jec@dvclaw.com
Of Attorneys for the
Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities